

No. 16-

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

POLICE OFFICER MATTHEW NEEDHAM,
IN HIS INDIVIDUAL AND OFFICIAL CAPACITY,
Petitioner,

v.

CARMITA LEWIS, AS PERSONAL
REPRESENTATIVE OF DOMINIQUE
LEWIS, DECEASED,
Respondent.

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE UNITED
STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE SIXTH CIRCUIT

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

G. GUS MORRIS
Counsel of Record
THOMAS J. MCGRAW
CHRISTOPHER J. RAITI
MCGRAW MORRIS P.C.
2075 W. Big Beaver Road, Suite 750
Troy, MI 48084
(248) 502-4000
gmorris@mcgrawmorris.com

Attorneys for Petitioner

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<i>Page</i>
QUESTIONS PRESENTED	i
LIST OF PARTIES	iii
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	iv
TABLE OF APPENDICES	vii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	viii
OPINIONS BELOW.....	1
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION	1
CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	2
I. INTRODUCTION.....	2
II. STATEMENT OF FACTS	7
III. PROCEDURAL HISTORY	9
ARGUMENT.....	10

Table of Contents

	<i>Page</i>
I. OFFICER NEEDHAM IS ENTITLED TO QUALIFIED IMMUNITY WHERE THE VIDEO OF THE ENTIRE INCIDENT ESTABLISHES THAT THE CAR ENGINE WAS REVVING, TIRES WERE SQUEALING AND THE CAR WAS SUDDENLY AND RECKLESSLY ACCELERATING DIRECTLY AT NEEDHAM, WHO BARELY DODGED THE ASSAULT, AND THEN SWERVED AT HIM A SECOND TIME, BEFORE NEEDHAM DEPLOYED DEADLY FORCE	10
A. The Sixth Circuit Ignored The Officer’s Perspective, As Established By The Uncontroverted Video Evidence, And Improperly Ruled That Objective Reasonableness Was A Question Of Fact For The Jury	11
B. The Sixth Circuit Erred By Defining The Constitutional Right At Issue In Broad, General Terms, Rather Than In Terms Of The Specific Situation Confronting Needham And Others, As Depicted In The Video	17

Table of Contents

	<i>Page</i>
C. It Was Not Clearly Established That Needham’s Decision To Deploy Deadly Force Under These Circumstances Was Unjustified. To The Contrary, Numerous Decisions Of The Sixth Circuit And This Court Establish That Officers’ Actions In Circumstances Very Similar To Needham’s Are Objectively Reasonable.	20
D. The Sixth Circuit Utilized the Wrong Legal Standard of Whether a Reasonable Officer “Would” Have Believed That Deadly Force Was Authorized, as Opposed to the Proper Legal Standard of Whether A Reasonable “Could” Have Believed that Deadly Force Was Authorized	30
CONCLUSION	32

TABLE OF APPENDICES

	<i>Page</i>
APPENDIX A — OPINION OF THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE SIXTH CIRCUIT, FILED AUGUST 22, 2016. . . .	1a
APPENDIX B — MEMORANDUM AND ORDER OF THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT, EASTERN DISTRICT OF MICHIGAN, SOUTHERN DIVISION, FILED OCTOBER 19, 2015.	23a
APPENDIX C — DENIAL OF REHEARING OF THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE SIXTH CIRCUIT, FILED OCTOBER 12, 2016	34a
APPENDIX D — DVD (DASHBOARD-CAMERA VIDEO)	36a

TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES

	<i>Page</i>
CASES	
<i>Anderson v. Creighton</i> , 483 U.S. 635 (1987).....	30
<i>Brosseau v. Haugen</i> , 543 U.S. 194 (2004).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Carnaby v. City of Houston</i> , 636 F.3d 183 (5th Cir. 2011).....	12
<i>Curry v. Cotton</i> , 639 Fed. Appx. 325 (6th Cir. 2016).....	27
<i>Godawa v. Byrd</i> , 798 F.3d 457 (6th Cir. 2015).....	22
<i>Graham v. Connor</i> , 490 U.S. 386 (1989).....	18
<i>Hensley v. Gassman</i> , 693 F.3d 681 (6th Cir. 2012).....	30
<i>Hermiz v. City of Southfield</i> , 484 Fed. Appx. 13 (6th Cir. 2012).....	23, 24, 29
<i>Malley v. Briggs</i> , 475 U.S. 335 (1986).....	30, 31
<i>Marvin v. City of Taylor</i> , 509 F.3d 234 (6th Cir. 2007).....	4, 15

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Mullenix v. Luna</i> , -- U.S. --, 136 S. Ct. 305 (2015)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Pennington v. Terry</i> , 644 F.3d 533 (6th Cir. 2016).	4, 12, 15
<i>Plumhoff v. Rickard</i> , -- U.S. --, 134 S. Ct. 2012 (2014)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Saucier v. Katz</i> , 533 U.S. 194 (2001).	21
<i>Sawyer v. Ashbury</i> , 537 Fed. Appx. 283 (4th Cir. 2013)	12
<i>Scott v. Harris</i> , 550 U.S. 372 (2007).	<i>passim</i>
<i>Shreve v. Franklin County</i> , 743 F.3d 126 (6th Cir. 2014).	4, 12, 15
<i>Smith v. Cupp</i> , 430 F.3d 766 (6th Cir. 2005)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Tennessee v. Garner</i> , 471 U.S. 1 (1985).	18
<i>Thomas v. Moody</i> , 653 Fed. Appx. 667 (11th Cir. 2016)	26

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Valencia v. De Luca</i> , 612 Fed. Appx. 512 (10th Cir. 2015)	12
<i>Williams v. City of Grosse Pointe Park</i> , 496 F.3d 482 (6th Cir. 2007)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Zellner v. Summerlin</i> , 494 F.3d 344 (2d Cir. 2007)	12

STATUTES AND OTHER AUTHORITIES

U.S. Const. amend. IV	<i>passim</i>
28 U.S.C. § 1254(1)	1
28 U.S.C. § 1331	9
28 U.S.C. § 1343	9
42 U.S.C. § 1983	2, 9
Fed. R. Civ. P. 56	5
M.C.L. 257.602a	15
M.C.L. 750.81d	15
Sup. Ct. R. 10(a)	1, 6, 11, 30
Sup. Ct. R. 10(c)	1, 6, 11, 30
